OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Lona Beach. CA 80802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Atiomey
411 West Qcean Boulevard, Sth Floor

© W ~N O O W N -

LG L T . TR N TR T N S NG S N S N S e A e O (O s . 4
QO = ¢ N b W N = O W 0 ~N O M AW N = O

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35451

15451

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35451 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of September 1, 2020, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
October 1, 2019, by and between DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP, a Delaware limited
partnership (“Consultant”), with a place of business at 655 W. Broadway, Suite 700, San
Diego, California 92101, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City").

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35451 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide implementation services
for a Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
clarify the Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year
Jx period, add the authorized annual amount plus ten percent (10%) of the contingency
amount and update the Scope of Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

*2.  TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on
January 1, 2020, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2021, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner.”

2. The Scope of Work attached to the Agreement as Exhibit “A-1” and
Exhibit “A-2" and the First Amendment as Exhibit “A-3" and Exhibit “A-4" are amended to
include the Change Orders attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A-5" and
Exhibit “A-6".

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

1

EWM:bg A19-04562
01183700.D0CX




QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Lono Beach. CA 90802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

i

0w N O B W N

Fo I - TR V' T N TN NGy SO G (O N GO S G G Ot G ¢
W N - OWw e N W s O

25
26
27
28

contained in Agreement No. 35451 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP, a Delaware
limited partnership

gcpjr@h'bef [5 2020 By Coubney Hanmond
Name_ CovAney Hanmond
Title__Principal

, 2020 By
Name
Title

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

, 2020 By

City Manager
“City”
This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35451 is approved as to form on

, 2020.

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By
Deputy

EWM:bg A19-04562
01183700.DOCX




' This Second An




EXHIBIT “A-5”



Appendix C: Change Order Form
| Change Request Numbey: 03 ' Date: 07/27/2020 Pm}ect Name GO Long Beach 2. O

Requesting Party and Project Manager Deloitte Censultmg David Lmdstrom
- Receiving Party and Project Manager: City of Long Beach; Jeanne Takano

. Change Description

- During the project SIT Phase, while conducting demos with the Cily, updated email translations

- requirements were identified that were not originally included in the scope defined by the projects agreed

- upon requirements. This Change Order seeks to incorporate these additional requirements into the scope
of the GO Long Beach 2.0 project by extending the SIT 3 timeline by 1-week and reducing the Support

| Period by 2 weeks, so that the overall project ends on 9/25. The adjusted deployment/go-live date is now
i scheduled for 9/14,

)' The new requirements for email translations include the development and test of the following functionality: ﬁ

e CRTitle: Email Translations to ONLY use Translated Templates Provided by the City
New Requirements: For all email communication between the City and residents, email
translations should ONLY use the translated templates provided by the City. Google translate
should not be leveraged for email translations. This also means free form text via email will not be

translated, which includes case comments

; iject Schedule/Plan Rewszcn

- The project schedule will be impacted by this Change Order with a 1-week extension to the SIT 3 timeline

and a reduction to the Support Period by 2 weeks. A detailed view of the adjusted project timeline can he
~viewed in the table and graphic below. Additionally, the remaining deliverables for submission have
~adjusted completion dates which can be viewed in the Milestone & Deliverable table below.

Note: A 2-week reduction in the project’s Support Period decreases Deloitte’s capacity to take on post go-
 live enhancements by 50%.

| Milestone .  Date
SIT 6/22[2020 8!07/2020
UAT 8/10/2020 — 8/28/2020
Training 8/24/2020 —~ 9/11/2020
Go-Live 9/14/2020
Support 9/14/2020 — 9/25/2020

Week 1 230408 6 T8 Qlaﬁ1213u1515171319252!22232125262?23 233&31 32333435383?1333:!0&!

<. (BN R O T O e e e

Eraze

S e

Plan Pl Fan

Ansiyzs

Shitdown 1

Yaging

Tram &
Dulfvar

Suppor § Posod

Saleforce.com CRM Implemantation Page 1
Service Provider: Deloitte Consulting, LLP



Please see below for the remaining set of deliverables and their new completion dates based on the
- adjusted project timeline.
e The GREEN items indicate deliverables that have been submitted and approved by the City
o The WHITE items indicate deliverables that have not yet been submitted to the City

¥ Wilestone Deliverable Name | | Anticipated | * Payment%/ | Payment Amount
s ' , , . | CompletionDate | Cumulstive % '

integration Testing & Sign-Off  Test 8/07/2020 7.57% 5124,325.00

Final Solution User

Acceptance Testing & Sign- Test 8/28/2020 11.36% $186,487.50
Off
Deployment checkist SI9M  Train & Deploy 9/14/2020 11.36% $186,487.50
Support Period Report Support 9/25/2020 7.57% $124,325.00
Total: $1,642,000.00
Page 2

Salsforce.com CRM Implementation
Semvice Provider Deloitte Consulting, LLP




Fees Revision
Additional Fees: $0

There are no additional fees associated with this Change Order. Instead, the project timeline and
deliverable completion schedule have been adjusted accordingly.

Agreed:
City of Long Beach Deloitte Consulting LLP,
Signature: Signature:
Printed Name: Printed Name: James Qua
Title: Title: Principal
Date: Date: 7/27/2020
Saleforce.com CRM Implementation Page 3

Service Provider: Deloltie Consuliing, LLP




EXHIBIT “A-6”



Appendix C: Change Order Form
Change Request Number: 05 Date: 08/26/2020 Project Name: GO Long Beach 2.0

Requesting Party and Project Manager: Deloitte Consulting; David Lindstrom
Recelving Party and Project Manager: City of Long Beach; Jeanne Takano

Change Description

During the project's UAT Phase, 4 Change Requests (CR) were Identified by the City as needing to be
deployed before go-live. These CRs aim to change the current system requirements and add new
requ@nm&h&mmtﬁﬁmﬂyhdudedhhewde&wdh&wpﬁedsmdw«k%
mommmmmmmmmmmmmmdmm
Long Beach 2.0mnjedbyextenﬁngmepmjedﬁuwﬁnehy2mks,soﬂntﬂemwmu§edmddateis
10/09. The adjusted deployment/go-live date is now scheduled for 9/28.

The change requests and their associated requirements for development and test are outiined below:

1. CR Title: Conduct Council Member End-User Training Sessions
New Requirements: The requirements for this CR include adding new training sessions to the
training schedule for council member chiefs of staff and their delegates. These training sessions
will include the following topics:

a) General training of the new GO Long Beach spplication

b} Council member specific funciionality

¢) Reporling & dashboarding

2. CR Tile: Changes to the Dumped ltems Request Type

New Reguirements: The requirements for this CR include changes to the dumped items request

type design and logic, to include the following:

a) Ui
mmmrsmmmmapﬁmmmwmicfammammmmm
side of the application which will be used by City employees. City employees will siill be able to
seeaﬁmetopmandmspecﬁvesubﬂeusvdﬁbmvie“ﬁngmemuwwmuedbyme
m@%wu&ﬁmamm@mbﬂaﬁdmm&smhmm
requiremernts and design documents).

e Update the Ul for the *Request Detail” screen for the Dumped temns request fype based
on the mock-up drafted and provided by the City below:

Filt in your Request Details
Possa tpactly B Sarped e

Ganeral Bulhy Rems
Basergie Faniwre Bagy 408 Sutes

Estbenn andBox Spmng & - - et
e
Bt g

Appllancos, Elsetronies. 3nd Tiss
Erampic Retwgersin Ty 60 Moroweve Tres

£ @ gruagr 0 HAXE D Wi E0 9AFE S epael W3a Fgg tPue k. gy Sl

Bosergdon

Saleforce.com CRAM bnplementation Page 1



« Based on the screenshot above, the requirements are to remove all the sub-items and
quantities under the ‘General Bulky ltems’ and ‘Appliances, Elecironics, and Tires’
topics. Only require quantities for Matiresses and Box Springs.

e Updateﬁ\esaeendesignfofﬂte‘MyRequest'and'Aﬂ Request” screens to remove the
reference for quantities.

b) Back-End Loqic Chanaes

& Mammmmwmmmmmmmrm
‘General Bulky Htems' or ‘Appliances, ics and Tires® topics, the application wil
defautt the entry for quantities as 1’ for the associated sub-items:

i ‘Bulky tems’ under ‘General Bulky ltems’
ii. '&MWW‘M‘W&MWT&S’
e Cily employees (ESB Re&se)mmviewarﬁnwdﬁyﬂaes\m‘nermselecbdand
quantities before sending to CC38B
e This CR has no impact to the CityWorks or CC&B integration, since City employees will
be manually entering/updating the required information before a FAID is created
3. CR Tide: Add 3 New Internal Comments Fields for Dumped ltems
i : The requirements for this CR include the following:

a) When a constituent submits a request for Dumped ttems, the description that is provided by
the constituent should not be sent to CC&8. Instead, City employees will have 3 new
internal fields where they can manually add comments per topic before they create a FAID
from the GO Long Beach Application

® mmmwnmmammmmmmm
mmmmmmm(msmmmmmmmwmbem
to CC&B and the respective fields will be updated on the cass record

b) The 3 new intemal comments fields will be:

e ‘Comments— General Bulky ftems’
e ‘Comments— Matiress and Box Spring’
e ‘Comments - Appliances, Electronics and Tires’
4. CR Title: Changes to the Description & image Fields Logic Across the Application
New Requirements: The requirements for this CR include the following:

a) Fwwmmmmwmmﬁwmmmawm«mm
feast 1 mmmmﬁ%bﬁcwﬁmm@ﬁeﬁefwﬁumm
a request on behalf of a constituent.

o In the scenario when a constituent uploads an image and does not provide @
description, the application will default the value of the description field as ‘No
Details Provided’, which will be sent o CityWorks

Project Schedule/Plan Revision

The project schedule will behnpadedbyﬁﬁsChaIQeOrderwimaZweekpmiedenenshmAdetaﬂed
view of the adjusted mmm@wvmmmmmmﬁcm.m.m
m@ﬂMx@WWWWMWMm&WhM
Miestone & Deliverable table in the Fees Revision section of this document.

Note: Since SIT was completed on 8/7/2020 and the Integration Test Sign-Off Deliverable was submitted
mmmmmmmwwesnm.w,umsmmmme
mmmmwmmmmmmwmmmmumwmm.

filestone Date
UAT 8/10/2020 -~ 8/11/2020
Training 9/07/2020 — 9/25/2020
Go-live 9/28/2020
Support 6/28/2020 - 10/09/2020
Saleforce.com CRM mplemertation Page 2




pEERE Fimadpen
s Eg Sl seel Bl
it £ % :

Feas Ravision
pdditonsl Fess §51,000.080

“i‘““re

Fe G
{)’Ak“fﬂ?‘ﬂw sax wéu'; U‘:ﬂ} VEFBIAES

3%*:1? ii intne &

Daploymant Cheeklist, Sign

OF & First Usar Live 520348750

Tram & Uapiny

$944 325040

Support Period Reporl Support phih iy

ook

Y
7 5
/
L
£ o
B z
Tithe ER

=]




